

No. 11-1160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

SHARIS A. POZEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation*

IMAD D. ABYAD
*Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. The Eleventh Circuit erred, and departed from the decisions of other circuits, in treating the Georgia legislature’s grant of general corporate powers to a hospital authority as clearly articulating a state policy to displace competition	13
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach to the state action doctrine conflicts with this Court’s precedents and does not serve the doctrine’s purposes	13
B. The decision below conflicts with decisions of four other circuits	23
II. The Eleventh Circuit further departed from this Court’s precedents by holding that the state action doctrine permits the unsupervised transfer of monopoly power into private hands	27
III. The case is a good vehicle for addressing issues of recurring and national importance	30
Conclusion	34
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion	1a
Appendix B – District court order	16a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order (July 8, 2011)	66a
Appendix D – Court of appeals order (Dec. 15, 2011) ...	68a
Appendix E – Statutory provisions	69a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League,
130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010) 28

*Bankers Ins. Co. v. Florida Residential Prop. & Cas.
Joint Underwriting Ass’n*, 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir.
1998) 20

Bolt v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr., 980 F.2d 1381 (11th
Cir.), reh’g denied, 988 F.2d 1220 (1993) 21, 26, 30

*California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal
Aluminum, Inc.*, 445 U.S. 97 (1980) 3, 14

*Central Fla. Clinic for Rehab., Inc. v. Citrus County
Hosp. Bd.*, 738 F. Supp. 459 (M.D. Fla.), aff’d,
888 F.2d 1396 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied,
495 U.S. 947 (1990) 21, 30

*City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising,
Inc.*, 499 U.S. 365 (1991) 3, 4, 16, 21, 22, 29

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.,
435 U.S. 389 (1978) 3, 13

Community Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder,
455 U.S. 40 (1982) 3, 12, 14, 16, 17, 22

*Crosby v. Hospital Auth. of Valdosta & Lowndes
County*, 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied,
520 U.S. 1116 (1997) 20, 30

*Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor
Freight, Inc.*, 365 U.S. 127 (1961) 9

FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County, 38 F.3d
1184 (11th Cir. 1994) 2, 10, 20, 21, 23, 30

FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 504 U.S.
621 (1992) *passim*

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	3
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	29
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1107 (2012)	19, 26
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1094 (1992)	25, 30
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	17
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	16
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	3, 14, 16, 17
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	18
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	2, 4
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	29, 30
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	22, 23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	9

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S.	
321 (1963)	19
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	9
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 18 (§ 7)	8
15 U.S.C. 21(b) (§ 11(b))	8
15 U.S.C. 26 (§ 16)	8
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 45 (§ 5)	8
15 U.S.C. 45(b) (§ 5(b))	8
15 U.S.C. 53(b) (§ 13(b))	8
Ala. Code §§ 11-95-1 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	31
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.26.010 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 5-801 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 14-263-101 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 32000 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-3-301 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-130a <i>et seq.</i> (West)	31
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, §§ 9201 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 155.01 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	31
Georgia Hospital Authorities Law, 1941 Ga. Laws 241	
(Ga. Code Ann. §§ 31-7-70 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 4, 32
§ 31-7-71(5)	5
§ 31-7-72(a)	4
§ 31-7-72(d)	4

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 31-7-72.1	17
§ 31-7-72.1(e)	17
§ 31-7-75	5
§ 31-7-75(3)	5
§ 31-7-75(4)	5, 18
§ 31-7-75(7)	5, 17, 18, 29
§ 31-7-75(10)	5
§ 31-7-75(12)	18
§ 31-7-75(14)	5
§ 31-7-75(21)	5
§ 31-7-75(23)	5
§ 31-7-75(27)	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. (LexisNexis):	
§ 46-15.1	32
§ 46-15.2	32
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 31-4301 <i>et seq.</i>	32
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-22-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 16-22-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 347.7 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-2801 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 80.010 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 2:311 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 2051 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Md. Code Ann., Hous. & Cmty. Dev. §§ 12-101 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 40, §§ 12B <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 331-1101 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 368.01, subd. 8 (West)	32
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-13-10 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 205.010 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 7-34-2101 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 17-961 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 450.005 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 38-A:1 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 30:9-13 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
N.M. Stat. §§ 3-44-1 <i>et seq.</i>	32
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> (McKinney)	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 131E-5 <i>et seq.</i>	32
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 11-36-01 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 749.01 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Okl. Stat. Ann., tit. 11, §§ 30-101 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 267.010 <i>et seq.</i>	32
16 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 2199.5 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-99-1 <i>et seq.</i>	32
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-7-2010 <i>et seq.</i>	32
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-9-1 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 7-5-101 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 264.001 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon)	32
Utah Code Ann. §§ 9-4-601 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, §§ 5101 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Va. Code Ann. §§ 15.2-1121 (2008)	32
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 14.08.010 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	32
W. Va. Code §§ 7-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis)	32
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0127 (West)	32

IX

Statute—Continued:	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 15-10-116	32
Miscellaneous:	
1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti-trust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006)	19, 23
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Nonprofit Hospitals and the Provision of Community Benefits</i> (2006), http://www.cbo.gov/publication/18256	31
FTC & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> (July 2004), http://www.ftc.gov/reports/healthcare/040723healthcarerpt.pdf	30, 31
Jennifer Maddox Parks:	
<i>Hospital Board Updated on Phoebe North, Morningside</i> , Albany Herald, Jan. 5, 2012, at 3A	11
<i>Hospitals to Merge with Phoebe</i> , Albany Herald, Dec. 15, 2011, at 1A	10
<i>Phoebe North Blending with Phoebe Putney</i> , Albany Herald, Feb. 17, 2012, at 1A	11
National Ctr. for Health Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Health, United States, 2010: With Special Feature on Death and Dying</i> (2011), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus10.pdf	31
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>State and Local Governments: Growing Fiscal Challenges Will Emerge during the Next 10 Years: Report to Congressional Committees</i> (2008), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08317.pdf	33
